
 
1 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and entered into as 
of this ____ day of _______________, 2024, (Effective Date) amends the Agreement 
entered into between the City of Fresno, a California municipal corporation (City), and 
Pavletic Consulting LLC, a Texas Domestic Limited Liability Company, (Consultant). 

RECITALS 
 WHEREAS, the City and Consultant, previously Municipal Financial Services, 
entered into an agreement on February 1, 2022, (Agreement) to provide consulting 
services for professional utility rate plan consulting services for Five-Year Rate Plan – 
Water and Wastewater (Project); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant desire to extend the term of the Agreement 
to June 30, 2025, to allow Consultant to complete the scope of work; and  

WHEREAS, since execution of the Agreement, Consultant has changed its 
business organization. Consultant previously operated as Municipal Financial Services, 
a sole proprietorship but has now formed Pavletic Consulting LLC, a Texas Domestic 
Limited Liability Company; and   

WHEREAS, with entry into this Agreement, the Consultant agrees it has no claim, 
demand, or dispute against the City. 

AGREEMENT 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended 

as follows: 
1. The recitals to this Amendment are incorporated and made a part of the 

Agreement. 
2. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

“Term of Agreement and Time for Performance. This Agreement shall be 
effective from the date first set forth above (Effective Date) and shall 
continue in full force and effect through June 30, 2025, subject to any earlier 
termination in accordance with this Agreement. The services of the 
Consultant as described in Exhibit A are to commence upon the Effective 
Date and shall be completed in a sequence assuring expeditious 
completion, but in any event, all such services shall be completed prior to 
expiration of this Agreement and in accordance with any performance 
schedule set forth in Exhibit A.” 

3. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by the 
City and the Consultant on February 1, 2022, remains in full force and effect.  

[Signatures follow on the next page.] 
 
  



 
2 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, 
California, the day and year first above written. 
 
CITY OF FRESNO,  
a California municipal corporation 
 
 
By:        

Brock D. Buche, PE, PLS   
 Director of Public Utilities 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
ANDREW JANZ 
City Attorney 
 
By:        

Jennifer M. Quintanilla  Date 
Senior Deputy City Attorney 

 
ATTEST: 
TODD STERMER, CMC 
CITY Clerk 
 
By:        
         Deputy    Date 

 

PAVLETIC CONSULTING, LLC, 
a Texas Domestic Limited Liability 
Company 
 
 
By:        
 
Name:       
 
Title:        

(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

 
 
By:        
 
Name:       
 
Title:        

(If corporation or LLC., CFO, Treasurer, 
Secretary or Assistant Secretary) 

 

Addresses: 
CITY: 
City of Fresno 
Attention: Cheryl Burns 
Senior Management Analyst 
1626 E Street 
Fresno, CA 93706 
Phone: (559) 621-8628 
E-mail: cheryl.burns@fresno.gov 

 
CONSULTANT: 
Pavletic Consulting LLC 
Attention: Tom Pavletic, 
Owner 
2014 Mann Parkway 
Celina, TX 75009 
Phone: (510) 439-6264 
E-mail: pavletic262@outlook.com 

 
 
 
 


